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INTRODUCTION

This quarterly report provides the status on executing the Department of the Navy’s (DON) Implementation Plan for privatizing utility systems as submitted by the Secretary of the Navy to the Deputy Under Secretary of Defense for Installations in support of the Department of Defense Reform Initiative Directive (DRID) #49 – Privatizing Utility Systems.  This report updates the planning, scheduling and execution requirements outlined in the Navy and Marine Corps Utilities Privatization Implementation Plans.  Included is a detailed listing of the current inventory of Navy and Marine Corps utility systems worldwide and their associated execution status information, a total of 1000 systems at 122 activities.  All data is current as of 30 September 1999.

.
SUMMARY OF PROGRESS SINCE PRIOR REPORT


Since the issuance of the July quarterly report, the following events have taken place:

1. Change in the number of systems.  Further field surveys have led to a refinement in the number of utility systems.  DON’s progress towards meeting the goals established under DRID #49 is summarized as follows.

Systems


Inventory

(a)
Systems

Privatized

Pre-DRID

(b)
ASN

Exempt

(c)
Systems

Available

(a-(b+c))
RFI’s

Issued
Under

Analysis
RFP

Issued
Study

Complete
Economic

Exempt
Systems

Transfer
Systems

Complete

Water
278
-
19
259
188
98
1
-
-
-
-

Electric
322
4
27
291
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21
1
-
1
1

Waste

Water
275
-
18
257
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1
-
-
-
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Gas
125
7
1
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1
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-
-
-
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1,000
11
65
924
645
331
24
1
-
1
1

2. Request for expressions of Interest (RFI) and Request for Proposals (RFP).  The number of systems for which RFIs have been issued to date is 645.  Of this total, 24 RFP packages have been issued and another 331 RFP solicitations are being developed.

3. Analysis for Norfolk, Virginia electrical systems.  An economic analysis has been conducted on the 17 electrical distribution systems in the Norfolk area.  The analysis’ conclusion is that government retention of these systems is the more cost-effective alternative.  Final approval is anticipated by the end of October 1999. 


4. Process Improvements.  Significant progress has been made in consolidating the East Coast claimant’s requirements, priorities, and schedules to permit approaching privatization execution on a regional wide basis.  Consensus on the RFP process details will permit the acceleration of issuing RFPs for all East Coast systems using a standardized performance oriented solicitation.  DON anticipates issuing 4 regional RFPs in the October/November time frame, which will encompass a total of 193 systems.  The database has been updated to reflect the accelerated process.

5. Joint Service Cooperation.  Navy, Marine Corps, Air Force and Army privatization management are routinely meeting to share information on privatization problems, issues, and concerns.  Copies of their quarterly reports as well as the documentation supporting individual privatization actions have been exchanged during the monthly OSD Utilities Privatization meetings.

6. Texas Demonstration Model at NAS-JRB Fort Worth.  DESC, with NAVFAC’s Southern Division support, has conducted the site surveys for the utility infrastructure inventory, utility system condition assessment, and status quo cost development.  DESC is presently developing the status quo life cycle cost from this data, and NAVFAC is generating a contract to conduct the Environmental Baseline Study.
7. Exemptions.  The Department of the Navy continues to review and approve exemption requests for unique security reasons or for those systems where it would be uneconomical to privatize.  The current status of exemptions for DON activities is shown in the table below:

Activity
Water
Electric
Sewer
Gas
Comments

NSF Thurmont
1
1
1
-
Approved by DASN(I&F)  APR 99 

SUBBASE  Bangor
-
1
-
-
Emergency Electrical System for Limited Area approved JUL 99

SUBBASE Kingsbay
-
1
-
-
Emergency Electrical System for Limited Area approved JUL 99

COMNAVFORJAPAN
17
23
16
1
Approved by DASN(I&F)  OCT 99

COMNAVFORKOREA
1
1
1
-
Approved by DASN(I&F)  OCT 99

NAVSTA GTMO
1
1
1
-
Pending final approval

OUTSTANDING ISSUES REGARDING UTILITIES PRIVATIZATION EXECUTION

Impediment issues previously raised in July’s quarterly report were discussed during the monthly Utilities Privatization Meeting chaired by OSD in September.  Additional issues that have risen and which require clarification include:

1. Applicability of Small Business Administration (SBA) rules with regards to utility privatization competitions.

2. Guidance on the economic tests to satisfy 10 U.S.C. 2688, with regards to single verses aggregated systems.  Specifically, when packaging utility systems in a bundle, does the requirement for analyzing the economics (i.e. less costly compared to the government’s “should costs”) apply for each system or the “total aggregate”?  

INTEGRATION OF UTILITIES PRIVATIZATION AND ENERGY CONSERVATION
 
The Deputy Under Secretary of Defense 
for Installations memorandum dated September 3, 1999 requested input from the Services for integrating utilities privatization and energy conservation.  While integration appears to be a logical step, there are some practical limitations associated with this idea.

Most energy saving opportunities are associated with building and control system modifications rather than the operation of utility systems.  Requiring privatization sources to have conservation expertise and the capability to execute conservation measures (both public and privately financed) beyond the limits of the utility system may add an undesirable financial burden to privatization economics.  This would likely put local municipal utility operators at a disadvantage and generate objections from others in industry, particularly small businesses, which would be precluded from performing this work for the foreseeable future.

As specified by DRID #49, the government costs of ownership must be based on the "should costs" level of maintenance.   Accordingly, competitive industry privatization proposals to efficiently maintain and operate utility systems should presumably contain plans for energy conservation.  The quality of these plans should be a consideration in the competitive source selection process and ultimately be reflected in any resulting privatization agreement.     

Including requirements to implement specific energy conservation initiatives beyond the bounds of the privatized utility system would result in increased costs to the industry in the form of preparing proposals.  Likewise requiring conservation proposals would further complicate the evaluation of privatization economics to verify compliance with 10 U.S.C. 2688.  These added costs and commensurate complexity would no doubt adversely impact the Services progress in meeting the goals of DRID #49.

DON’s recommendation with regards to integrating energy conservation beyond the scope of the utility system is to consider the capability of the offeror to provide conservation services (either under 42 U.S.C. 8287 or 10 U.S.C. 2865) as one among other factors in the source selection process. 

UTILITIES PRIVATIZATION LEGISLATION

The following are suggested changes to legislation to facilitate privatization:

1. 10 U.S.C. 2688, paragraph (g), Utility System Defined, subparagraph (A).  Change "and" to "or".  

Justification: 10 U.S.C. 2688 defines an electric utility system as “a system for the generation and supply of electric power”.  All other utility systems use the word “or” in their definition.    Is it a requirement to have both electric generation and distribution to be considered within the scope this statute?  Although the intent of OSD is clear in this matter, legal clarification is sought through new legislation.

2. 10 U.S.C. 2688, paragraph (c) (1).  Insert the following new subparagraph (C):   “However, if the proposed utility services are regulated by a Federal, State or Municipal agency, the Fair Market Value (FMV) consideration may be waived by the Secretary if the governing regulations or contract provisions provide for adequate long term cost control over the utility service being provided by the regulated entity."  

Justification:  This change would amend the law to make it consistent with industry practice and allow the transfer of assets at no cost provided long term cost control was assured. 

Attachments:
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